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B U R M A .

Title Address Periodicity SubsOTipSon Circvilation Language

Go-operative
Bulletin
Go-operative 
News BvO-letin

National Go-operative Council, Monthly
290-300, Lewis Street, Rangoon,
Go-operative Societies Department, Monthly 
384j Maha Bandoola Street,
Rangoon.

Non-priced 

Non-priced

Burmese

Biirmese



C E Y L O N

Title ra.ddress Published Subscription Circulation Language

Sr-mtipakaraya Co-operative Federation of Fortnightly 15 cents 7,000 Sinhalese
Ceylon, 455 Galle Road,
Colombo-3.

Aikkiatheepam Northern Co-operative Monthly Non-priced 5,000 Tamil
Federation, Main Street,
Jaffna.



H O N G  K O N G

Title iiddxess Published Subscription Circulation Language

Co-operLitive Federation of Vegetable Monthly Non-priced - Chinese
News Letter Marketing Co-operative

Societies, Hong Kong.



I N D I A

Title Address Periodicity Subscription Circulation Language

Andhra Journal 
of Co-operation 
(Sahakaramu)

Samabaya

Yugadharma 

Saciabaya Sambad

Gaon

All India Co
operative Review

The Co-operator 

Sahakar

Andhra State Co-operative 
Union Ltd., i:aj amundry-1.

Aseam State Co-operative 
Union, Dr-. B. Barooah 
Road, Gauhati.

-do~

Hailakandi District Co
operative Union,
P.O. Hailakandi, Assam.

Biher Co-operative Federation 
Ltd., Budha Marg, Patna.1.
National Co-operative Union 
of India, 72 Jor Bagh,
New Dellii. 3.

-do-

Delhi Co-operative Institute,, 
31, Netaji Subhash Road, 
Delhi.6.

Monthly

Monthly

Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Monthly

Fortnightly
Montlily

Ks.6.00

5.00

5.00 

5.50

5.00 

10.00

6.00 

3.00

1,150

1,000

2,000

1,000

4.000 

1,800

3.000

Anglo-
Vernacular
Telugu

Assamese

Assamese

Bengali

Hindi

English

English

Hindi/
Urdu



I N D I A

Title Address Periodicity AnnualSubscription Circulation Language

Gramswaraj

ttram.-i eevan

Matsya
Vyavasaya

Sahliar

Saiiliar

Himachal
Co-operator

Hyderabad Co
operative 
Journal

Sahakara
Samacharaimi

Gujarat State Co-operative Monthly
Union, Bank of Baroda Bldgs.,
7th Floor, Gandhi Road,
Ahmedabad.
Baroda District Co-operative Monthly
Board, Baroda,

Gujarat Fisheries Central Co- Monthly
operative Association L.imited,
’Shiv Prasad', Hindu Colony,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.9.

Gujarat State Co-operative Weekly
Union, Ahmedabad.

Saurashtra Gaon Prachar Sahakari Weekly
Sangh, Rajkot.

Himachal Pradesh State Co- Quarterly
operative Union Ltd., Saw Mill 
Buildings, Lakkar Bazar, Simla.1,

Hyderabad Central Co-operative Monthly
Union, Gunfoundry, Hyderabad.

-do- Monthly

Rs.5.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

5.00

3.00

5,000 Gujarati

-,000 Gujarati

500 Gujarati and
English

4,000 Gujarati

3,000 Gujarati

297 English/Hindi

1,000 English

950 Telugu



I N D I A

Title Address Periodicity Subscription C irculation Lan guage

Jotimal of the 
A«I .C ,L ,M.B.
Co-op. Union

Go-operator's 
Bulletin
The Kerala Co
op, Journal

Paraspar Sahai

Sahakarma 
Prabodhini

Ghhattisgarh 
Sahalcari Sandesh
Indore Jila Sa- 
hakari Vikash

Madhya Pradesh 
Sahakari Sama- 
char

Sahkari Madhya 
Pradesh

Sahakar

The All India Central Land Quarterly
Mortgage Banks Co-operative 
Union Ltd., Kachiguda,
Hyd.erabad.
Jannnu & Kashmir Co-operative Monthly
Union Ltd., Jammu,
Kerala Co-operative Institute, Monthly
Trivendrum.

Malabar District Co-operative Monthly
Bank, Kozikode*2.

The Cochin Central Co-operative Monthly
Institute, Trichur.

Divisional Co-operative Institute Monthly
Ltd., JBilaspur, Madhya Pradesh.

Indore District Co-operative Union, Monthly
Indore, hiadhya Pradesh.

Madhya Pradesh State Co-operative Montl’ily
Union, 361 Napier Tovjn, Jabalpur.

Rs.5.00

-do- Quarterly

5.00

6.00

5.00

3.00

3.00

3,00

3.00

District Go-cperative Union, Monthly
Dewas, Madhya Pradesh.

- En^ish

500 English/Urdu/
Hindi

1.000 English/ 
MalTsOam

500 Malyalam

500 Malyalam

Hindi 

Hindi

2.000 Hindi

1.000 Hindi

“ Hindi



I N D I A

Title Address . AnnualPeriodxcity Subscription Circulation Language

Kotttiravu

The Madras 
Journal of 
Co-operation
Co-operative 
News Digest

Co-operative 
News Series

Co-operative
Studies

Deposits and 
Savings in 
Co-op. Sector

Bombay Co- 
operator

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Union, 
379, Netaji Road, Madras.1,

-do-

Reserve Bank of India, Agricolture 
Credit Department, Post Bag No.6160, 
Bombay.

Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Maharashtra, Poona.

National Co-operative College & 
Research Institute, 5 B.J, Road, 
Poona.1.

Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Maharashtra, Poona.

Maharashtra State Co-operative Union, 
9, Bakehouse Lane, Fort, Bombay.l,

Maharashtra 
Co-op.Quarterly

Sahakari
Maharashtra

-do-

-do-

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Half-yearly

Monthly

Fortnightly ^

Quarterly

Fortnightly

Rs« 5sOO

10.00

Ncn-priced

2.00

3.00

4.00
Sh.7(Foreign)

3.00

4,100

1,400

1,600

250

1,000

250

900

800

1,700

Tamil

English

English

English

English

English

English

English

Marathi



I N D I A 8

Title Mdress Periodicity Annual
Subscription C irculat ion Language

Sahakari Jagat

Sahakari Jeevian

Sahakari 
Vidarbha

Kannada Sahakari

Mysore Sahakara 
Patrike

Sahakar
Saraachar

Kalyani

The Orissa 
Co-op, Journal

Punjab Co
operation

Punjab Co-op. 
Journal

Poona Divisional Co-operative 
Board, Poona,2.

Greater Bombay Co-operative 
Board, Dhannui- Building,
Fort, Bombay.1.

Vidarbha Divisional Co-operative 
Board, Can̂ ) Road, Amravati.

South Kanara District Co-opera- 
tive Union, Mangalore,3,

Mysore State Co-operative Union, 
Gandhinagar, Bangalore.9.

Mysore Co-operative Federal 
Union Ltd., Co-operative Home, 
Mysore.4.

Orissa State Co-operative Union, 
Cuttack.1,

-do-

Pxinjab Co-operative Union, 
JiiUundur.

-do-

Monthly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Quarterly

Monthly

Quarterly

Rs.6,00

5.00

5.00

6.00

4.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

2,000

1,000

3,500

1,500

250

6,856

475

Marathi

14arathi

Marathi 

Kannada 

Kannada 

Kannada•

Orijra

English

Hindi/Urdu/
Punjabi

English



I N D I A

Title Address Periodicity Subscri]^ion Circulation Language

Sahkar

Sahakari
Vikas
Sahakar
P;irichaya

Sahakarita

U . P .  G o -
operative
Journal

Bhandar

Rajasthan State Go-operative Union, Monthly-
Near Polo Victory, Jaipur.

Prachari Sahakari Samiti, Sahakari Monthly
Bank, Jaipur.

Rajasthan State Go-operative Union, Monthly
Near Polo Victory, Jaipur.

U.P. Co-operative Union, 14 Vidhan Monthly
Sabha Marg, Lucknow.

-do- Quarterly

West Bengal State Co-operative Monthly
Union, 16 Old Î ost Office Street,
Calcutta. 1,

Rs.8.00

6.00

4.00

1,100

3,500

700

10.00 1,000 
Sin^e copy Re. 1.00

Rajasthani 

Raj asthani 

Hindi 

Hindi 

English

Bengali/
English



A N 10

Title Address Published Annual
Subscripticai Circulation Language

NoJckyoren Kaiho 
(Union's Report)

Jt.panese Consumers' Co- Every ten
operative Union, Rokin- d..iys
Kaikan, 5, 2-chcma, Shiba- 
Tamur-acho, Minato-ku, Tok ô.

Seikyo Fujin Day- N-.i.tionr,l Women's Guild of 
ori(Co-op Women’s Japanese Consumers’ Co-
Guild News) operative Union, Tokyo.

Seikyo Undo Japanese Consumers’ Co-
(Consumers' Go- operative Union, Tokyo,
operative Movement)

Consumers' Co
operatives Japan

Shodanren Sokulio 
(News of the Con
sumers* Organisa
tions)

Zenkoku Se'ikyo 
News (Co-op News)

Zenchu Joho 
(Central Union 
News)

Yusen Hoso News 
(Wire Broadcas
ting and Tele
phone News)

Jup&nese Consumers' Co
operative Union, Tokyo.

National Council of the 
Constuners' Organisations, 
Tokyo

Japanese Consumers' Co
operative Union, Tokyo.

Central Union of i.gricul- 
tural Co-operatives, H ,  
1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyo- 
da-ku, Tokyo.

Central Union of n,gricu- 
operatives, Tokyo,

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Fortnightly

Quarterly

Weekly

Weekly

Non-priced

Non-priced 

¥ 100

Non-priced

Non-priced

S 10 

1 40

¥ 37

700

700

5,000

200

500

incvotf5

700

2,100

Japanese

J cipane se

Japanese

English

Jr̂ panese

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese



11

Title Addresa AnnualPublished Subscription Circulation Language

Zenkolcu Nokyo Pujin Central Union of Agriculturiil 
Dayori(Na,tional Agri- Co-operatives, Tokyo, 
cultural Co-op Wo
men' s Newsletter)

Nokyo Seinen(Agricul
tural Coop Youth)

Central Union of .̂ griculturcJ. 
Co-operatives, Tokyo.

Nokyo Kenkyu (Study of Central Union of Agricultural 
itgricultural Co-op) Co-operatives, Tokyo.

Nogyo Kyodo Kumiai 
(î gricultural Co-op- 
ercvtive Journal)

Zenhanren Joho (Natio
nal Marketing Federui- 
tion Nexis Bulletin)

Zenkoren Tsushi)l(Na- 
tional Purchase Fede
ration Netiis Bulletin)

Zenkyoren Geppo (Na
tional Mutual Insura
nce Fed, Journal)

Nokyo No-Kyosai 
(W&itual Insurance of 
Agri.Cooperatlves)

Central Union of Agricultural 
Co-operatives, Tokyo.

National f'Jo.rketing Federation of 
•igriculturoJ. Co-operatives, 11, 
1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyod.o-ku, 
Tokyo.

National purchase Federation of 
agricultural Co-operatives, 11, 
1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo.

Monthly

Monthly

3 times 
a month

Weekly

MonthlyNational Mutual Insurance Federa
tion of agricultural Co-opera
tives, 2-16, Uchisaiwaicho,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.
National Mutuo»l Insurance Federa- Monthly 
tion of Agricultviral Co
operatives, Tokyo.

10

Monthly ¥ 10

Monthly S 10

90

Non-priced

1 5

¥ 30

¥ 20

30,000

13,600

6,000

U,000

15,000

19,000

3,700

20,000

Jupanese

J.A-panese

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese

J„panese

J.-panese

Japanese



J iv P i. N 12

Title Address
Annual

Published Subscription Oirciilation Language

Zenkyoren Shuho 
(N:itionca MutUfcO. Insu
rance Fed. lATeekly)

Nihon Nogyo Shinbun 
(Japan .̂ gricultiiral 
Newspaper)

Norin Kin-yu(Finance 
for Agriculture & 
Forestry)

Chochiku Joho 
(Savings News)

Chosa Jiho 
(Research Review)

Central Co-operative 
Bank Review

iigricTJltural Co-op 
News

le-Nb-Hikari 
(Light of Home)

Chijo(Good Earth) 

Ie-4Jo-Hikari News

National Mutual Insurance 
Federation of Agricultural 
Co-operatives, Tokyo.

National Newspaper and Infor
mation Federation of Agri
cultural Co-operatives, Tokyo,

Central Co-operative Bank for 
•'agriculture & Forestry, Maru- 
nouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.

Central Co-operative Bank for 
ii.gric\Jlttire & Forestry, Tokyo.

Central Co-operative Bank for 
Agriculture & Forestry, Tokyo.
Central Co-operative Bank for 
iigriculture & Forestry, Tokyo.

Central Union of Agricultural 
Co-operatives, Tokyo.

le-No-Hikari Association, 11, 
Funagawara-cho, Shinjuku-ku, 
Tokyo^
le—No-Hikari Association,Tokyo. 

le-No-Hikari Association, Tok;̂ .

Weekly

3 times ¥ 1S5
a week (monthly)

Monthly ¥ 30

Monthly S 30

Monthly -

Quarterly N on-price d

Quarterly Non-priced 

Monthly M 85

Monthly ¥ 80 -

Monthly S 5

550

380,000

5,860

22,800

150

200

300

1,800,000

60,000

39,000

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese

English

English

Japanese

Japanese

Japanese



P A K I S T A N 13 .

Title Mdress

Credit - Rwral AgPicsJltural Credit Depaxt- 
and-Co- ment. State Bank of Pakis-
operative tan, Karachi,
Go-operation

Naya Rasta

Saniabaya

West Pakistan 
Co-operative
Review

East Pakistan Co-operative 
Union Limited, Dacca.
West Pakistan Co-operative 
Union, 31 Lower ̂ iall, 
Lahore.
East Pakistan Co-operative 
Union Limited, Dacca.
West Pakistan Co-operative 
Union, 31 Lower Mall, 
Lahoi*e,

Published Subscription
Quarterly Nonr-priced

Half-yearly Rs.l.SO

Fortnightly Rs. 4, 80

Monthly Es.3.00

Quarterly Is. 3 ,00

Circulation

1,000

5,000

Language

En^ish

Bluish

Urdu

Bengali

English



S I N G A P O R E  14

Annual
Title Address Published Subscription Circulation Lunguage

The Co-op Singapore Co-operative Union Monthly Gratis 550 English &
Recorder Limited, Post Box No.566, Romanised

Singapore. M;;-lay


