CO-OPERATIVE FRESS IN SOUTH-EAST ASIA



ICA Library 334(5) ICA-C ICA 01417 LC. A. NEW DELHI

Co-operative Press in South-East Asia

334(5) FCA

INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERATIVE ALLIANCE

Regional Office & Education Centre for South-East Asia Post Box No. 639, New Delhiri, INDIA

CO-OPERATIVE PRESS

I N

SOUTH-EAST ASIA



INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERATIVE ALLIANCE Regional Office & Education Centre for South-East Asia Post Box No. 639, New Delhi-1, India. Dec. 1963

B U R M A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subs cr ipt i on	Circulation	Language
Co-operative Bulletin	National Co-operative Council, 290-300, Lewis Street, Rangoon.	Monthly	Non-priced	-	Burmese
Co-operative News Bulletin	Co-operative Societies Department, 384, Maha Bandoola Street, Rangoon.	Monthly	Non-priced	_	Burmese

Title	Address	Published	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Samupakaraya	Co-operative Federation of Ceylon, 455 Galle Road, Colombo-3.	Fortnightly	15 cents	7,000	Sinhalese
Aikkiatheepam	Northern Co-operative Federation, Main Street, Jaffna.	Monthly	Non-priced	3,000	Tamil

Title '	$\hat{f A} dd{f res}s$	Published	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Co-operative News Letter	Federation of Vegetable Marketing Co-operative Societies, Hong Kong.	Monthly	Non-priced	-	Chinese

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subs cr iption	Circulation	Language
Andhra Journal of Co-operation (Sahakaramu)	Andhra State Co-operative Union Ltd., kajamundry-1.	Monthly	Rs. 6.00	1,150	Ang lo- Vernacular Telugu
Samabaya	Assam State Co-operative Union, Dr. B. Barooah Road, Gauhati.	Monthly	5.00	1,000	Assame se
Yugadharma	-do-	Weekly	5.00	2,000	Assamese
Samabaya Sambad	Hailakandi District Co- operative Union, P.O. Hailakandi, Assam.	Fortnightly	3,50	1,000	Bengali
Gaon	Bihar Co-operative Federation Ltd., Budha Marg, Patna.1.	Monthly	5,00	4,000	Hindi
All India Co- operative Review	National Co-operative Union of India, 72 Jor Bagh, New Delhi.3.	Monthly	10.00	1,800	English
The Co-operator	-do-	Fortnightly	6,00	3,000	English
Sahakar	Delhi Co-operative Institute, 31, Netaji Subhash Road, Delhi.6.	Monthly	3.00	-	Hindi/ Urdu

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Gramswaraj	Gujarat State Co-operative Union, Bank of Baroda Bldgs., 7th Floor, Gandhi Road, Ahmedabad.	Monthly	Rs. 5.00	5,000	Gujarati
Gramjeevan	Baroda District Co-operative Board, Baroda.	Monthly	-	1,000	Gujarati
Matsya Vyavasaya	Gujarat Fisheries Central Co- operative Association Limited, 'Shiv Prasad', Hindu Colony, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.9.	Monthly		500	Gujarati and English
Sahkar	Gujarat State Co-operative Union, Ahmedabad.	Weekly	4,00	4,000	Gujarati
Sahkar	Saurashtra Gaon Prachar Sahakari Sangh, Rajkot.	Weekly	5.00	3,000	Gujarati
Himachal Co-operator	Himachal Pradesh State Co- operative Union Ltd., Saw Mill Buildings, Lakkar Bazar, Simla.1.	Quarterly	6.00	297	English/Hindi
Hyderabad Co- operative Journal	- Hyderabad Central Co-operative Union, Gunfoundry, Hyderabad.	Monthly	5.00	1,000	English
Sahakara Samacharamu	-do-	Monthly	3.00	950	Telugu

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subs cr iption	Circulation	Language
Journal of the A.I.C.L.M.B. Co-op. Union	The All India Central Land Mortgage Banks Co-operative Union Ltd., Kachiguda, Hyderabad.	Quarterly	Rs. 5.00	-	English
Co-operator's Bulletin	Jammu & Kashmir Co-operative Union Ltd., Jammu.	Monthly	5.00	500	English/Urdu/ Hi ndi
The Kerala Co- op. Journal	Kerala Co-operative Institute, Trivendrum.	Monthly	6. 00	1,000	English/ Malyalam
Paraspar Sahai	Malabar District Co-operative Bank, Kozikode.2.	Monthly	3.00	500	Malyalam
Sahakarma Prabodhini	The Cochin Central Co-operative Institute, Trichur.	Monthly	3.00	500	Malyalam
	Divisional Co-operative Institute 1 Ltd., Bilaspur, Madhya Pradesh.	Monthly	3,00	-	Hindi
Indore Jila Sa- hakari Vikash	Indore District Co-operative Union, Indore, Madhya Pradesh.	Monthly	-	-	Hindi
Madhya Pradesh Sahakari Sama- char	Madhya Pradesh State Co-operative Union, 361 Napier Town, Jabalpur.	Monthly	3.00	2,000	Hindi
Sahkari Madhya Pradesh	-do-	Quarterly	3.00	1,000	Hindi
Sahakar	District Go-operative Union, Dewas, Madhya Pradesh.	Monthly	-	-	Hindi

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Kotturavu	Tamil Nadu Co-operative Union, 379, Netaji Road, Madras.1.	Monthly	Rs. 5.00	4,100	Tamil
The Madras Journal of Co-operation	-do-	Monthly	10.00	1,400	English
Co-operative News Digest	Reserve Bank of India, Agriculture Credit Department, Post Bag No.6160, Bombay.	Monthly	Non-priced	1,600	English
Co-operative News Series	Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra, Poona.	${\tt Monthly}$		250	English
Co-operative Studies	National Co-operative College & Research Institute, 5 B.J. Road, Poona.1.	Half-yearly	2.00	1,000	English
Deposits and Savings in Co-op. Sector	Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra, Poona.	Monthly	-	250	English
Bombay Co- operator	Maharashtra State Co-operative Union, 9, Bakehouse Lane, Fort, Bombay.1.	Fortnightly	3.00	900	English
Maharashtra Co-op.Quarterl	-do-	Quarterly	4.00 Sh.7(Foreign)	800	English
Sahakari Maharashtra	-do-	Fortnightly	3.00	1,700	Marathi

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Sahakari Jagat	Poona Divisional Co-operative Board, Poona.2.	Monthl y	Rs.6.00	2,000	Marathi
Sahakari Jeewan	Greater Bombay Co-operative Board, Dhannur Building, Fort, Bombay.1.	Fortnightly	3,00	1,000	Marathi
Sahaka r i Vidarbha	Vidarbha Divisional Co-operative Board, Camp Road, Amravati.	Monthly	5.00	_	Marathi
Kannada Sahakari	South Kanara District Co-operative Union, Mangalore.3.	Monthly	-	-	Kannada
Mysore Sahakara Patrike	Mysore State Co-operative Union, Gandhinagar, Bangalore.9.	Monthly	6.00	3,500	Kannada
Sahakar Samachar	Mysore Co-operative Federal Union Ltd., Co-operative Home, Mysore.4.	Fortnightly	-	-	Kannada.
Kalyani	Orissa State Co-operative Union, Cuttack.1.	Monthly	4,00	1,500	Oriya
The Orissa Co-op. Journal	- do-	Quarterly	4.00	250	English
Punjab Co- operation	Punjab Co-operative Union, Jullundur.	Monthly	5,00	6 , 856	Hindi/Urd Punjabi
Punjab Co-op. Journal	-do-	Quarterly	6.00	475	English

I N D I A

Title	Address	Periodicity	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Sahkar	Rajasthan State Co-operative Union, Near Polo Victory, Jaipur.	Monthly	-	-	Rajasthani
Sahakari Vik a s	Prachari Sahakari Samiti, Sahakari Bank, Jaipur.	Monthly	-	-	Rajasthani
Sahakar Parichaya	Rajasthan State Co-operative Union, Near Polo Victory, Jaipur.	Monthly	Rs.8.00	1,100	Hindi
Sahakarita	U.P. Co-operative Union, 14 Vidhan Sabha Marg, Lucknow.	Monthly	6.00	3 , 500	Hindi
U.P. Co- operative Journal	-do-	Quarterly	4.00	700	English
Bhandar	West Bengal State Co-operative Union, 16 Old Post Office Street, Calcutta.1.	Monthly	10.00 Single copy Re.1.0	1,000	Bengali/ Engli s h

J A P A N

T itl e	Address	Published	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Nikkyoren Kaiho (Union's Report)	Japanese Consumers: Co- operative Union, Rokin- Kaikan, 5, 2-chome, Shiba- Tamuracho, Minato-ku, Tokyo.	Every ten days	Non-priced	700	Japanese
Seikyo Fujin Day- ori(Co-op Women's Guild News)	National Women's Guild of Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union, Tokyo.	Monthly	Non-priced	700	Japanese
Seikyo Undo (Consumers' Co- operative Movement	Japanese Consumers' Co- operative Union, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥ 100	5,000	Japanese
Consumers' Co- operatives Japan	Jupanese Consumers' Co- operative Union, Tokyo.	Monthly	Non-priced	200	English
Shodanren Sokuho (News of the Con- sumers! Organisa- tions)	National Council of the Consumers' Organisations, Tokyo	Fortnightly	Non-priced	5 00	Japanese
Zenkoku Seikyo News(Co-op News)	Japanese Consumers' Co- operative Union, Tokyo.	Quarterly	¥ 10	100,000	Japane se
Zenchu Joho (Central Union News)	Central Union of agricultural Co-operatives, 11, 1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.	Weekly	¥ 40	700	Jupanese
usen Hoso News Wire Broadcas- ing and Tele- hone News)	Central Union of agricu- operatives, Tokyo.	Weekly	¥ 37	2,100	Japanese

Title	Address	Published	Subsc	mual cription	Circulation	Language
Zenkoku Nokyo Fujin Dayori(National Agri- cultural Co-op Wo- men's Newsletter)	Central Union of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥	10	30,000	Japanese
Nokyo Seinen(Agricul- tural Coop Youth)	Central Union of agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥	10	13,600	Japanese
Nokyo Kenkyu(Study of Agricultural Co-op)	Central Union of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥	10	6,000	Japanese
Nogyo Kyodo Kumiai (Agricultural Co-op- erative Journal)	Central Union of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥	90	11,000	Japanese
Zenhanren Joho(Natio- nal Marketing Federa- tion News Bulletin)	National Marketing Federation of agricultural Co-operatives, 11, 1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.	3 times a month	Non-p	riced	15,000	Japanese
Zenkoren Tsushin(Na- tional Purchase Fede- ration News Bulletin)	National Purchase Federation of Agricultural Co-operatives, 11, 1-chome, Yurakucho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.	Weekly	퐢	5	19,000	Jupanese
Zenkyoren Geppo(Na- tional Mutual Insura- nce Fed. Journal)	National Mutual Insurance Federation of agricultural Co-operatives, 2-16, Uchisaiwaicho,	Monthly	¥	30	3,700	Japanese
Nokyo No Kyosai (Mutual Insurance of Agri.Cooperatives)	Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo. National Mutual Insurance Federation of agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥	20	20,000	Jupanese

J A P A N

Title	Address	Published	Annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
Zenkyoren Shuho (National Mutual Insu- rance Fed. Weekly)	National Mutual Insurance Federation of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Weekly	-	350	Japanese
Nihon Nogyo Shinbun (Japan "gricultural Newspaper)	National Newspaper and Information Federation of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	3 times a week	¥ 135 (monthly)	380,000	Japanese
Norin Kin-yu(Finance for Agriculture & Forestry)	Central Co-operative Bank for griculture & Forestry, Maru-nouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥ 30	5,860	Japanese
Chochiku Joho (Savings News)	Central Co-operative Bank for Agriculture & Forestry, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥ 30	22,800	Japanese
Chosa Jiho (Research Review)	Central Co-operative Bank for agriculture & Forestry, Tokyo.	Monthly	 	150	Japanese
Central Co-operative Bank Review	Central Co-operative Bank for Agriculture & Forestry, Tokyo.	Quarterly	Non-priced	200	English
agricultural Co-op News	Central Union of Agricultural Co-operatives, Tokyo.	Quarterly	Non-priced	300	English
Ie-No-Hikari (Light of Home)	Ie-No-Hikari Association, 11, Funagawara-cho, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥ 85	1,800,000	Jupanese
Chijo(Good Earth)	Ie-No-Hikari association, Tokyo.	Monthly	¥ 80 ·	60,000	Japanese
Ie-No-Hikari News	Ie-No-Hikari Association, Tokyo	.Monthly	¥ 5	39,000	Japanese

PAKISTAN

T itl e	Address	Published	Annual Subs cri ption	Circulation	Language
Oredit - Rural and Co- operative	Agricultural Credit Department, State Bank of Pakistan, Karachi.	Quarterly	Non-priced	-	English
Go-operation	East Pakistan Co-operative Union Limited, Dacca.	Half-yearly	Rs. 1.50	1,000	English
Naya Rasta	West Pakistan Co-operative Union, 31 Lower Mall, Lahore.	Fortnight ly	Rs. 4.80	-	Urdu
Samabaya	East Pakistan Co-operative Union Limited, Dacca.	Monthly	Rs. 3.00	5,000	Benga li
West Pakistan Co-operative Review	West Pakistan Co-operative Union, 31 Lower Mall, Lahore.	Quarterly	Rs. 3.00	-	English

$\underline{\texttt{S}} \quad \underline{\texttt{I}} \quad \underline{\texttt{N}} \quad \underline{\texttt{G}} \quad \underline{\texttt{A}} \quad \underline{\texttt{P}} \quad \underline{\texttt{O}} \quad \underline{\texttt{R}} \quad \underline{\texttt{E}}$

Title	Address	Published	annual Subscription	Circulation	Language
The Co-op Recorder	Singapore Co-operative Union Limited, Post Box No. 366, Singapore.	Monthly	Gratis	550	English & Romanised Mulay